

NO. 17-17144

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LORI RODRIGUEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

NO. 17-17144

D.C. No. 5:15-cv-03698-EJD  
Northern District of California,  
San Jose

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF CITY OF SAN JOSE,  
SAN JOSE POLICE DEPARTMENT & OFFICER STEVE VALENTINE**

---

Appeal from the United States District  
for the Northern District of California (San Jose)  
D.C. No. 5:15-cv-03698-EJD

---

RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney (88625)  
NORA FRIMANN, Assistant City Attorney (93249)  
MARGO LASKOWSKA, Sr. Deputy City Attorney (187252)  
Office of the City Attorney  
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San José, California 95113-1905  
Telephone Number: (408) 535-1900  
Facsimile Number: (408) 998-3131  
E-Mail Address: cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees CITY OF SAN JOSE, CITY OF SAN JOSE  
POLICE DEPARTMENT, and OFFICER STEVE VALENTINE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. In January 2013, Rodriguez’s husband exhibited delusional aggressive behavior, mentioned school shootings and guns in his house, and Rodriguez appeared afraid of him. ....3

    B. The police removed all guns from the house as required by California Welfare and Institutions Code section 8102. ....5

    C. SJPDP Duty Manual requires gun confiscation in 5150 cases. ....10

    D. State court litigation .....11

        1. In February 2013, the City petitioned the superior court for weapons disposition.....11

        2. In April 2013, Rodriguez changed the code to the safe. ....12

        3. In May 2013, Rodriguez obtained a notice of eligibility to own guns. ....12

        4. In September 2013, after an evidentiary hearing, the superior court granted the City’s petition.....12

        5. In January 2014, California Penal Code section 25135 became effective. ....13

        6. In April 2015, the order on the petition was affirmed on appeal. ....14

        7. In May 2015, Rodriguez changed the gun ownership record into her name.....16

8.	In June 2015, Rodriguez obtained Law Enforcement Gun Release Clearances from the California Department of Justice.....	16
9.	In June 2015, Rodriguez requested the City to return the guns. ....	16
E.	Federal court litigation .....	16
1.	In August 2015, Plaintiffs filed the underlying complaint.....	16
2.	As of May 2016, Rodriguez kept the safe key in the same cabinet as three years earlier but memorized the code. ....	18
3.	Cross-motions for summary judgment .....	18
4.	In September 2017, the district court granted the City’s motion.....	19
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	23
A.	Standard of review .....	23
B.	The City did not violate Rodriguez’s Second Amendment rights.....	24
1.	Removal of the guns in January 2013 was lawful.....	24
2.	The City’s 2015 refusal to return the confiscated guns to Rodriguez was lawful. ....	29
3.	Arguments of amicus Cal Rifle are without merit.....	36
4.	According to other circuit courts, there is no right to specific firearms under the Second Amendment.....	38
a.	<i>Walters v. Wolf</i> .....	38
b.	<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> .....	39
c.	<i>Rodgers v. Knight</i> .....	41

5.	Under this Court’s two-part test, there was no Second Amendment violation. ....	41
a.	The City’s confiscation of the guns and decision not to return them did not violate Rodriguez’s Second Amendment rights. ....	42
b.	The City’s actions did not affect the core of Rodriguez’s Second Amendment rights and did not severely burden it because she may obtain and use other guns. ....	45
c.	The City’s actions satisfy both intermediate and strict scrutiny. ....	48
6.	Arguments of amicus Millennial are without merit. ....	50
C.	The City did not violate Rodriguez’s rights under the Fourth Amendment. ....	51
1.	The confiscation was reasonable and authorized by section 8102. ....	51
2.	The City’s refusal to return the guns was reasonable. ....	54
D.	The City did not violate Rodriguez’s rights under the Fifth Amendment. ....	54
E.	The City did not violate Rodriguez’s Fourteenth Amendment rights. ....	57
1.	Penal Code sections 33800 et seq. do not provide a separate procedure for recovering guns after a 5150 hold. ...	58
2.	There was no procedural due process violation because Rodriguez had a hearing on the guns’ disposition in state court. ....	59
3.	There was no substantive due process violation because the City did not act arbitrarily in refusing to return the guns. ....	60
F.	Officer Valentine is entitled to qualified immunity. ....	61

G.	There is no municipal liability for following section 8102 and the trial court's order.....	64
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	65
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. Johnson*,  
521 U.S. 74 (1997) ..... 51

*Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley*,  
988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 23

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635 (1987) ..... 61, 62

*Bennis v. Michigan*,  
516 U.S. 442 (1996) ..... 54, 55

*Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC*,  
871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Brittain v. Hansen*,  
451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 60

*Cady v. Dombrowski*,  
413 U.S. 433 (1973) ..... 52

*Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 24

*City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris*,  
489 U.S. 378 (1989) ..... 64

*City of San Diego v. Boggess*,  
216 Cal. App. 4th 1494 (2013)..... 27, 29, 64

*Connick v. Thompson*,  
563 U.S. 51 (2011) ..... 64

*Damidowich v. Bell & Howell*,  
803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 28

*District of Columbia v. Heller*  
(2008) 554 U.S. 570 ..... passim

*Ezell v. City of Chicago (“Ezell II”)*,  
846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 43

*Florida v. Jimeno*,  
500 U.S. 248 (1991) ..... 51

*Henderson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015) ..... 56

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) ..... 55, 56

*Hughes v. United States*,  
953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 23

*Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*Malley v. Briggs*  
475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 62

*Mateos-Sandoval v. County of Sonoma*,  
942 F. Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Cal 2013) ..... 55

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*  
(2010) 561 U.S. 742 ..... 14, 25

*Mora v. The City of Gaithersburg, MD*,  
519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 61

*Nelson v. Colorado*,  
137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017) ..... 32, 33, 34, 57

*Orr v. Bank of Am.*,  
285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 23

*Panzella v. Sposato*,  
863 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2017)..... 32, 35, 36, 57

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 61, 62

*Peruta v. County of San Diego*,  
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 26

*Rodgers v. Knight*,  
781 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 41

*Rupf v Yan*  
85 C.A.4th 411 (2000)..... passim

*Schneider v. County of San Diego*,  
28 F.3d 89 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 59

*Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.*,  
502 U.S. 56 (1992) ..... 51

*Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee*,  
751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 39, 40

*Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.*,  
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 23

*Teixeira v. County of Alameda*,  
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 42, 43, 44

*United States v. Boulware*,  
558 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 23

*United States v. Chovan*,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 41

*United States v. Ferro*,  
681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 56, 57

*United States v. Torres*,  
828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 52

*Walters v. Wolf*,  
660 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 38, 39, 41

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 48

**Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code §25135 ..... 32

Cal. Penal Code §25135(a) ..... 13

Cal. Penal Code §25135(a)(3) ..... 32

Cal. Penal Code §25135(c) ..... 13

Cal. Penal Code §§33800-33895 ..... 58

Cal. Penal Code §33800(c) ..... 59, 60

Cal. Penal Code §33850 ..... 15, 58

Cal. Penal Code §33855 ..... 57, 58

Cal. Penal Code §33855(a) ..... 15

Cal. Penal Code §33855(b)..... 15

Cal. Penal Code §33865 ..... 15

Cal. Penal Code §33865(a) ..... 58

Cal. Penal Code §33865(c)(3) ..... 58

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8101 ..... 32

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8102 ..... 35

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8102(a)..... 26, 37, 44



Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8102(b)(4).....	59
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8102(c).....	27, 31, 34, 59
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8102(h) .....	54
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §8103(f)(1) .....	30, 34, 49

**Other Authorities**

Dennis A. Henigan, <i>The Heller Paradox</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1171 (2009).....	51
--	----

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.264(b)(1) .....	30
